5/3/21

Minutes - Greer Co. Board of Commissioners held on 5/3/21 at 9:00 a.m. Advance notice posted on north entrance door of courthouse building & Greer Co. Commissioner's office, 4/26/21.

Present: Steven Fite, Chairman; Brent York, Vice-Chairman; Mark Barnes, Member; County Clerk, Tiffany Buchanan; and Jessica Wetsel, Commissioners' Secretary.

Guests present: Jackie Jenkins, Sheriff.

Steven Fite called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

Brent York made a motion to approve the minutes from the April 26, 2021 regular meeting. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. Motion carried.

Brent York made a motion to approve the publication minutes for April 2021. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. Motion carried.

Brent York made a motion to meet with Meet with OSU Extension Coordinator, Cheryl Livley. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. Motion carried. Cheryl Lively requested clarification on details of the interior of the fairgrounds building.

Brent York made a motion to meet with Greer County Sheriff, Jackie Jenkins. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. Motion carried. Jackie Jenkins stated, there are a few plumbing and electrical problems that need addressed, also there is a window in need of repair.

Brent York made the motion to approve Resolution #2021-11 *Re: Accept donated properties; Sheriff Department Vehicle.* Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to approve Meet with Stan Florence for discussion on a Jail Feasibility Study. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried. Stan Florence discussed what a Feasibility Study is and how Counties are using these to get an idea on what it takes to update/expand/or repair County Jails.

Brent York made a motion to approve P.O.s for payment and reimbursement of claims. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

CBRI 22, LOGAN COUNTY ASPHALT CO., 2893.20; County Clerk-ST 40, Stoney Creek Hotel And Conference Center, 192.00, 41, Best Western Plus, 188.00; Extension-ST 99, HAC Inc., 131.39, BLANKET PO100, Standley Systems, 189.59, 101, AT&T, 141.67, 102, Spring House Water Co., Inc., 8.49, 103, AT&T U-Verse, 41.73, 104, Lively, Cheryl, 765.06, 105, Lively, Cheryl, 974.96; Fair Main-ST 28, CITY OF MANGUM, 721.00; General 551, ACE HOME CENTER, 87.81, BLANKET PO552, JANUS SUPPLY, 198.20, BLANKET PO553, Riverland Auto Parts, LLC, 21.60, 554, AT&T, 196.77, 555, SPARKLIGHT, 57.87, 556, C & C LOCKSMITH, 20.00, 557, AT&T, 47.17, 558, WESTEL, 18.36, 559, Johnson, Anthony Shawn, 42.63, 560, Buchanan, Tiffany D., 24.86, 561, C & C LOCKSMITH, 6.25, 562, C & C

LOCKSMITH, 157.50, 563, ACE HOME CENTER, 9.34, BLANKET PO564, AT&T, 44.84, 565, STATE AUDITOR AND INSPECTOR, 2921.84, 566, C & C LOCKSMITH, 20.00, 567, AT&T, 47.17, 568, WESTEL, 8.66, 569, Spring House Water Co., Inc., 40.99, 570, Hilton Garden Inn - Midtown, 288.00, 571, QUILL CORP., 740.97, 572, AT&T, 49.97, 573, Rogers, Shawnya D., 333.24, 574, WESTEL, 20.58, 575, SPARKLIGHT, 84.74; Health 112, OK STATE DEPT OF HEALTH, 3304.34, 113, CENTERPOINT ENERGY, 177.98, 114, Jackson County Health Dept, 419.00, 115, Rogers, Mike, 500.00; Highway 893, ACE HOME CENTER, 54.60, BLANKET PO894, JANUS SUPPLY, 33.60, BLANKET PO895, Riverland Auto Parts, LLC, 501.18, BLANKET PO896, WELDON PARTS, 144.86, BLANKET PO897, AT&T, 47.38, Phone Service898, CENTERPOINT ENERGY, 66.21, Utilities899, CITY OF MANGUM, 256.62, Utilities 900, ACE HOME CENTER, 59.40, BLANKET PO901, Napa Auto Parts, 428.15, BLANKET PO902, Riverland Auto Parts, LLC, 105.02, BLANKET PO903, WESTERN EQUIP. LLC, 10.01, BLANKET PO904, North Fork Surveying & Drafting, Inc., 1000.00, 905, ACE HARDWARE, ALTUS, 199.99, 906, CL BOYD CO. INC., 3316.05, Grader Blades 907, PUBLIC SERVICE CO. OF OK, 25.00, Utilities 908, AT&T, 42.63, Phone Service/Internet909, WESTEL, 8.37, Phone Service910, GRANITE PUBLIC WORKS AUTHORITY, 110.96, Utilities911, CL BOYD CO. INC., 1204.08, BLANKET PO912, HELENA CHEMICAL, 658.14, BLANKET P O913, Sayre Napa, 109.57, BLANKET PO914, FITE, STEVEN L., 193.20, 915, SW OK TELEPHONE CO, 69.93, Phone Service/Internet916, Stoney Creek Hotel And Conference Center, 192.00, 917, Best Western Plus, 188.00, 918, Wetsel, Jessica, 339.19, 919, SE District County Officers, Scott Kirby, 40.00, 920, AT&T, 94.80, Phone Service921, AT&T, 210.51, Phone Service/Internet922, WESTEL, 11.78, Phone Service; Lodging-ST 18, CENTERPOINT ENERGY, 479.01, 19, CITY OF MANGUM, 2765.87; ML Fee 9, SE District County Officers, Scott Kirby, 40.00, 10, SE District County Officers, Scott Kirby, 40.00; Sheriff-ST 85, J And G Two-Way, 625.72; SH Svc Fee 140, WESTEL, 25.29.

There were no blanket P.O.'s to be issued.

Brent York made the motion to approve the County Officers and Agents monthly reports for the Assessor-April 2021; County Clerk-April 2021; Court Clerk-April 2021; Election Board-March 2021; and Sheriff-April 2021; Health-April 2021; Treasurer- April 2021. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; Barnes-aye; York-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to approve the Allocation of the Alcoholic Beverage Tax for April 2021. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Barnes-aye; York-aye; Fite-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to approve the monthly appropriations. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; Barnes-aye; York-aye. All were in favor, motion carried. A list is on file in the office of the County Clerk.

Brent York made the motion to request the Excise Board to appropriate funds. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to approve Resolution #2021-12. Re: Transfer of Funds; Insurance Claims Account to Maintenance and Operations Account; Highway District #2. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to approve Transfer of Funds, Error Correction. *Re: Transfer from Capital Outlay Account to Maintenance and Operation Account; Highway District #2*. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to approve Transfer of Funds, Adjustment to Disbursements. *Re: Transfer from OSU Travel Account to OSU Part Time Help Account.* Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

There was no action taken on Roads & Bridges.

There was no action taken on New Business.

Brent York made the motion to Discuss Changes to the Covid-19 Courthouse Procedures. Mark Barnes seconded. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried. Masks Mandatory signs will be removed from the exterior doors. Drop boxes will be combined to one central box and still be available for the public; located inside the first set of doors on the North end of the Courthouse.

Brent York made the motion to recess. Mark Barnes seconded. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried. Meeting was recessed at 11:26 a.m.

Approved: 5/10/2021

Board of County Commissioners
Greer County, Oklahoma

** S E A L **

/s/Steven Fite, Chairman

/s/Brent York, Vice-Chairman

Attest:

/s/Mark Barnes, Member

/s/Tiffany Buchanan, County Clerk